
MONDAY, 22ND JUNE 2020

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD AT 10.00 AM, ON MONDAY, 29TH JUNE, 2020 
FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA

Wendy Walters

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

NOTE:- 

If you require Welsh to English simultaneous translation during the meeting 
please telephone 0330 336 4321 Passcode: 43665654 #

For call charges contact your service provider. 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP

Document Pack



 EXECUTIVE BOARD
MEMBERSHIP - 10 MEMBERS

Councillor Portfolio
Councillor Emlyn 
Dole

Leader
Corporate Leadership and Strategy; Chair of Executive Board; Represents 
Council at WLGA; Economic Development Represents the Council on the 
Swansea Bay City Region; Collaboration; Marketing and Media; Appoints 
Executive Board Members; Determines EBM Portfolios; Liaises with Chief 
Executive; Public Service Board

Councillor Mair 
Stephens

Deputy Leader 
Council Business Manager; Human Resources; Performance Management; 
Wales Audit; Training; I.C.T.; T.I.C. (Transformation, Innovation and Change);
Strategic Planning

Councillor Cefin 
Campbell

Communities and Rural Affairs 
Rural Affairs and Community Engagement; Community Safety;  Police; 
Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015; Tackling Poverty; Wellbeing of 
Future Generations; Third Sector Liaison ;Equalities, Climate Change 
Strategy.

Councillor Glynog 
Davies

Education and Children
Schools; Children’s Services; Special Education Needs; Safeguarding; 
Respite Homes; Regional Integrated School; Improvement Service; Adult 
Community Learning; Youth Services; School Catering Services, Lead 
Member for Children and Young People; Youth Ambassador

Councillor Hazel 
Evans

Environment
Refuse; Street Cleansing; Highways and Transport Services; Grounds 
Maintenance; Building Services; Caretaking; Building Cleaning; Emergency 
Planning; Flooding, Public Rights of Way.

Councillor Linda 
Evans

Housing
Housing – Public; Housing – Private, Ageing Well

Councillor Peter 
Hughes Griffiths

Culture, Sport and Tourism 
Town and Community Councils Ambassador; Development of the Welsh 
Language; Theatres; Sports; Leisure Centres; Museums; Libraries; Country 
Parks; Tourism.

Councillor Philip 
Hughes

Public Protection
Trading Standards; Environmental Health. Environmental Enforcement; 
Planning enforcement; Unlicensed Waste;  Parking Services; Bio diversity 

Councillor David 
Jenkins

Resources
Finance & Budget; Corporate Efficiencies; Property/Asset Management; 
Procurement; Housing Benefits; Revenues; Statutory Services (Coroners, 
Registrars, Electoral, Lord Lieutenancy); Armed Forces Champion Contact 
Centres and Customer Service Centres

Councillor Jane 
Tremlett

Social Care & Health 
Adult Social Services; Residential Care; Home Care; Learning Disabilities; 
Mental Health; NHS Liaison/Collaboration/ Integration; Care Home Catering 
Services, Carers’ Champion; Dementia Care Champion; Disability 
Ambassador



A G E N D A  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 1ST JUNE 
2020. 

5 - 6

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE. 

5. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS. 

6. COVID-19 ECONOMIC IMPACT AND RECOVERY. 7 - 52

7. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 UPDATE. 53 - 56

8. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972. 



This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE BOARD

Monday, 1 June 2020

PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair)

Councillors: 
C.A. Campbell, G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, P.M. Hughes, P. Hughes-Griffiths, 
D.M. Jenkins, L.M. Stephens and J. Tremlett

The following Officers were in attendance:
W. Walters, Chief Executive;
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services;
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services;
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services;
R. Mullen, Director of Environment;
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law;
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance);
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager;
G. Morgan, Democratic Services Manager;
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.

Virtual Meeting:  10.00 am - 10.25 am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. MINUTES - 16TH MARCH 2020

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Board held on the 16th March, 2020 be signed as a correct record subject to 
the letter ‘o’ in resolution 9.3 [Homes as Power Stations] being replaced with 
the word ‘and’.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

5. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members.

6. URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY OFFICERS TO DATE SINCE THE 
CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC
The Leader, in introducing this item and on behalf of the Executive Board, paid 
tribute to all staff for the work they had undertaken, often beyond the call of duty, 
to ensure the Authority’s services had, in the main, been able to function as 
efficiently and as normally as was possible under the current circumstances.
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



The Executive Board considered a report detailing urgent decisions taken by 
Officers to date during the current coronavirus pandemic and following the 
suspension of most democratic meetings as a precaution. Under the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers in the Authority’s Constitution “determination of any urgent 
matter in the purview of the Council, the Executive Board or any Committee is 
vested in the Chief Executive and all Directors where it is impractical to convene a 
meeting of those bodies to consider the matters in hand.” Meetings had been 
suspended due to factors such as lockdown, social distancing requirements and 
the number of members self-isolating.

The Board was advised that since the report had been written arrangements were 
now in hand to revert to the formal democratic decision-making processes and 
meetings would be recommenced albeit at least partially on a remote attendance 
basis.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED That the urgent decisions taken by officers be 
noted.

7. REPORT OF THE STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES
The Executive Board considered a report which reflected the position of key Social 
Services in Carmarthenshire during the National Emergency caused by Covid 19 
and action taken. The report did not include all areas of activity as these would be 
covered in the Director of Social Services’ annual report later in the year or by any 
further notes of advice deemed necessary to report.

It was considered that overall the response by the council had been effective in 
maintaining social care services in extraordinarily difficult circumstances. 
Significant support financially and direct intervention and support by the Leader of 
the council, the Executive Board Member for Social Care and Health and the Chief 
Executive had contributed to the maintenance of most core provision to a good 
standard despite facing unprecedented challenges. The impact of the virus on 
residents in care homes remained a serious and ongoing concern in 
Carmarthenshire as it was across much of Wales. It was emphasised that 
throughout this emergency the thoughts of all were with those residents, care staff 
and families who had been impacted on so tragically by this virus.

The Executive Board Member for Social Care and Health paid tribute to the work 
being undertaken by staff in the social care and health sector under the present 
circumstances.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to note the position detailed in the report and 
confirm the actions taken.

8. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

Page 6



Executive Board 
29th June 2020

COVID-19 ECONOMIC IMPACT AND RECOVERY
Restart, Revive, Renew

Recommendations / key decisions required:

That Members:
1) Receive an update on the impact that impact that Covid-19 is having on 

Carmarthenshire’s economy, businesses and communities;
2) Approve the proposed draft recovery strategy

Reasons:
The intelligence gathered clearly demonstrates that the authority and the local economy face 
an extremely difficult time in coming months as the effects of the Covid-19 crisis puts pressure 
on jobs and demand. It is therefore essential that the Council’s response is in tune with the 
needs of businesses and communities across Carmarthenshire, taking advantage of 
opportunities to accelerate change to enable success in the economy of the future. 
Carmarthenshire’s economic recovery needs to be realised as part of a new three-phase 
economic plan that includes restarting of the local economy followed by a revival phase and 
long-term renewal.  

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   N/A

Exec Board Decision Required                     YES

Council Decision Required                           NO      

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr Emlyn Dole, Leader 

Directorate: 

Name of Head of Service:
Jason Jones

Report Author: 
Jason Jones

Chief Executives

Designations: 
Head of Regeneration

 Jajones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk    
 01267 242336

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Jajones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Executive Board 
29th June 2020

COVID-19 ECONOMIC IMPACT AND RECOVERY
Restart, Revive, Renew

1. SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT.

The report provides an assessment of the impact that Covid-19 is having on Carmarthenshire 
businesses, to identify what is important to them in the short, medium and long-term, so that 
going forward we can provide them with the assistance they most need.  Evidence has also 
been gathered on the impact on unemployment in the county and the impact on our rural and 
primary towns.  Intelligence has also been sought from developers and investors who have 
been active in Carmarthenshire to assess whether they are likely to continue to conduct 
business in the County in the future.  The findings of this intelligence, set out in the detailed 
report attached, demonstrates that the authority and the local economy face a difficult time in 
coming months as the effects of the Covid-19 crisis puts pressure on jobs and demand. 

The immediate impact can be seen from the significant increase (127%) between March and 
April (first full month of lockdown) in the number of Carmarthenshire residents who are 
claiming unemployment related benefits.  The report suggests that these figures are likely to 
rise significantly over the coming months. The Council is currently providing support to several 
food banks around the County.  Based on the report findings it is likely that there will be a 
need for ongoing support as a response to meeting the needs of those facing hardship. The 
Authority, as part of its recovery and response will need to review its priorities around its 
support for those communities experiencing high levels of poverty.

Through acting together, the authority and its partners can take action to restore consumer 
and business confidence to stimulate investment in our economies, which will create 
employment, reskill the workforce and help the unemployed find new jobs.

As a platform to the development and delivery of the County’s Economic Recovery Plan, an 
internal Business, Economy and Community recovery group has been established to 
coordinate development and delivery. That group has identified several draft potential action 
strands and proposals for further consideration. In order to move forward Carmarthenshire 
County Council is seeking to employ external economic advice to assist with bringing this 
information together and to map out a plan for future projects and tasks in order to provide the 
right support for our businesses and communities.

An overarching advisory group, comprising key private sector industry leaders, will be 
established to assist us with the development and refinement of our draft plan and to lead us 
through the current crisis. This group will set the vision and direction for recovery.

The attached report contains a summary of the draft recovery plan key themes and actions for 
endorsement before they are considered by the proposed overarching business forum group.

Page 8



2. OTHER OPTIONS AVAILABLE AND THEIR PROS AND CONS
The market intelligence clearly demonstrates that businesses are expecting the Council to 
support economic activity, prepare the ground for recovery and lead Carmarthenshire out of 
this crisis.  There is no other option for the Council other than to take immediate action in 
collaborating with its businesses and the wider community.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? Yes - An Analysis of the Impact of COVID-19 on 
Carmarthenshire – Copy attached.

IMPLICATIONS
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report :
Signed:    Jason Jones                                          Head of Regeneration

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets  

YES NONE YES NONE NONE NONE NONE 

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities

The detailed report identifies several issues arising from the current crisis. In responding to these 
challenges, the Council will need to think long term, ensuring an integrated approach, involving 
and collaborating with stakeholders to prevent where possible business failures and long-term 
unemployment.  This approach is fully aligned with the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) 
Act 2015 five ways of working.
3. Finance  
There will be a need for some financial resource to be made available to support some activities 
and initiatives to respond to the identified challenges.  At the current time it is not possible to quantify 
the level of resource that will be required.

Page 9



CONSULTATIONS
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below
Signed:                        Jason Jones                         Head of Regeneration

1. Scrutiny Committee N/A
2.Local Member(s) N/A 
3.Community / Town Council N/A
4.Relevant Partners  996 businesses have been consulted.
5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  
EXECUTIVE BOARD PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER(S) AWARE/CONSULTED 

Cllr Emlyn Dole (Leader) has been consulted as EBM and is 
supportive of the report proposals. 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

Title of Document

An Analysis of the Impact 
of COVID-19 on 
Carmarthenshire

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection

Copy Attached at Appendix 1 to the detailed report 

Page 10



DETAILED REPORT
COVID-19 ECONOMIC IMPACT AND RECOVERY

Restart, Revive, Renew

BACKGROUND

The ongoing COVID-19 pandemic spread to the United Kingdom in late January 2020. By 
March the scale of the outbreak had already led businesses to change their working practice, 
such as sending staff to work from home.  On March 23rd the UK government imposed a 
lockdown, banning all "non-essential" travel. The resulting impact on businesses and the 
economy has been severe with a significant number of businesses either being required, or 
choosing, to close - notably in the retail, hospitality and leisure sectors.

The Welsh Government introduced 2 separate grant schemes, the Non-Domestic Rates 
(NDR) Grant and the Economic Resilience Fund, to support businesses during the lockdown 
period.  Other economic measures such as the Self-Employed Income Support Scheme and 
Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme were introduced.  The Council established a small 
business rent relief scheme and offered a 3-month rent free period to all its commercial 
tenants.

The impact of the current lockdown and the enormous economic damage resulting from Covid-
19 is self-evident as more reports on the scale of the impact emerge each day.  The 
consequences for the public finances, businesses and households will be severe and drawn 
out.

Responding to this challenge will require imagination, determination and flexibility.  Carrying 
on business as ‘normal’ is not an option.  At times of crisis, opportunities present themselves 
to accelerate change and introduce structural reforms to enable success in the economy of 
the future.   We need to show that we are in tune with the needs of businesses and 
communities across Carmarthenshire, and that we are prepared to take on the task of finding 
the right response to the sudden downturn in prospects for growth and jobs.

The first stage of the recovery process has been focused on understanding the impact of 
Covid-19 on our businesses, economy and communities.   A questionnaire has been widely 
circulated to find out more about the impact that Covid-19 is having on Carmarthenshire 
businesses, to identify what is important to them in the short, medium and long-term, so that 
going forward we can provide them with the assistance they most need.  A dedicated business 
team has been established.  This team is currently undertaking direct dialogue to build 
relationships with key business sectors, developers and investors, to ensure that proposed 
recovery actions appropriately respond to the support that these businesses are telling us that 
they need moving forward. The findings of this engagement will provide the platform upon 
which we will develop our economic response and recovery proposals.

IMPACT OF COVID-19

To gain an informed understanding of the position in Carmarthenshire, evidence has been 
gathered on the impact on our businesses, unemployment and rural / primary towns.  Evidence 
has also been sought from developers and investors who have been active in Carmarthenshire 
to assess whether they are likely to continue to conduct business in the County in the future.  
The findings of this intelligence gathering follows:

Page 11



1. Business / Economy 

Evidence has been gathered via an electronic survey disseminated to businesses operating 
within the county to identify what is important to them in the short, medium and long-term, so 
that going forward we can provide them with the assistance they most need.  

The survey includes a mix of both closed and open-ended questions, which has provided 
robust quantitative and qualitative information through which analysis has determined several 
reliable conclusions.  A total of 574 businesses from across the county responded to the 
survey.  A copy of the full report providing an analysis of the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic 
on the county of Carmarthenshire, is attached.  The main findings and conclusions of the report 
are summarised below: 

a) The negative effects of the COVID-19 pandemic have been significant 
and wide reaching for Carmarthenshire’s businesses.
A wide-ranging spectrum of business types and corresponding industries 
have been negatively impacted by the pandemic. These effects mainly relate 
to a significant reduction in income, reduced access to customers, problems 
with supply chains and the possible cessation of trading.

[...]
shot 
of informing the restart phase.

The intelligence gathered clearly demonstrates that the local economy faces a difficult time in 
coming months as the effects of the Covid-19 crisis puts pressure on jobs and demand. 
Through acting together, the authority and its partners can take action to restore consumer 
and business confidence to stimulate investment in our economies, which will create 
employment and help the unemployed find new jobs.

As a platform to the development and delivery of the economic recovery plan, Carmarthenshire 
County Council has set up a business, economy and community recovery group to coordinate 

Page 19



development and delivery. That group has identified several draft potential action strands and 
proposals for further consideration. In order to move forward Carmarthenshire County Council 
is seeking to employ external economic advice to assist with bringing this information together 
and to map out a plan for future projects and tasks to give a kick start and boost to the local 
economy. 

An overarching advisory group, comprising key private sector industry leaders, will be 
established to assist us with the development and refinement of our draft plan (summarised 
below) and to lead us through the current crisis. This group will set the vision and direction for 
recovery.

The Draft Economic Recovery Plan 

Carmarthenshire’s Economic Recovery Plan is focused on 11 key areas:

1. Capital Infrastructure 
 Continue with significant regeneration capital infrastructure investments 

to boost demand in the construction sector and stimulate confidence.

2. Business Support 
 Review of current priorities is required with greater emphasis on 

engagement.  Focus on sector specific as necessary. Greater staff 
resource required through re-modelling of service.  Financial support to 
assist with recovery.  Re-prioritise the Business engagement strategy.

 Set up a business support hotline to support and provide guidance to 
Carmarthenshi
[...]
very Grit Fest £50k.

11. Land and assets 
 Review accommodation programme considering changing working 

practice and agile working.
 Reprofile capital receipts and potentially target certain sectors.
 Energy efficiency and local energy generation - focus in the short term 

on invest to save Re:fit scheme.
 Review land availability and reprofile as necessary to ensure that best 

use of council owned land is being made to support the local economy.
 Development of incubator/commercial accommodation and medium 

sized food based and production units.

In some areas there will be a need to challenge current ways of working and regulations to 
maximise opportunities for local businesses and to make it as simple as possible for business 
to open and expand in Carmarthenshire. Now is the time to make real change, to make a 
difference we must have the courage to challenge the norm. There will also be a need for 
some financial resource to be made available to support some activities and initiatives to 
respond to the identified challenges. 

It is recommended that Members approve the proposed draft recovery strategy key themes 
and actions before they are considered by the proposed overarching business forum group.

Page 22



 
 

 

 

An Analysis of the Impact of 
COVID-19 on Carmarthenshire 

 

MAY 2020 

carmarthenshire.gov.wales 

Page 23



1 
 

 

Contents 

 

Section 1 - Introduction ….………………………………………………… 2 

 

Section 2 – Policy Landscape & Labour Market Intelligence……….... 3 

 

Section 3 – Business Intelligence.………………………………….. 12 

 

Section 4 – Main Findings & Conclusions……..…………………….. 27 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



2 
 

Section 1 – Introduction  
 
1.1   Purpose and Context 

 
The COVID-19 pandemic is considered one of the most significant global events in recent 

history. Its effects have been felt across the world and has resulted in the most significant 

disruption to normal life in 
[...]
utilise the wealth of expertise 

readily available within the organisation to offer non-accredited online training 

resources.  

 

9. The skills landscape will undoubtedly suffer as a result of the pandemic. The 

majority of job losses are likely to be at a lower skills level as these jobs tend 

to be part-time, low paid and more unstable. They are also often aligned with 

the identified ‘shutdown’ sectors’. 

 

Local Government and organisations such as the Regional Learning and Skills 

Partnership have a crucial role to play in assisting employers and businesses to 

identify the skills that they need and ensuring that suitable provision exists to meet 

these demands.  

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Board
29/06/2020

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 UPDATE
Purpose: To report new additions to the capital programme since approval on 03/03/2020

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:
That the capital programme update report is received, and the amendments approved.

REASONS: 
To provide Executive Board with details of additions to the capital programme – since 
approval of the 2020/21 – 2024/25 programme on 03/03/2020.

Relevant scrutiny committees to be consulted  N/A                                     
Exec Board Decision Required                     YES 
Council Decision Required                           NO 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr David Jenkins

Directorate:
Corporate Services
Name of Director of Corporate 
Services:
Chris Moore
Report Author:
Chris Moore

Designation:
Director of Corporate Services

Tel No.
01267 224120
E Mail Address:
Cmoore@carmarthenshire.go
v.uk

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 
Executive Summary

Executive Board
29-06-2020

This report provides members with details of capital projects that have secured external funding 
since the approval of the 2020-2025 five-year capital programme.

The following table shows details of the individual capital projects that have secured new funding 
and require approval.  

Dept Project £ Grant Name DRF 
Match 

Funding 
Required 

£

Total 
Funding 

£

Environment Dairy culvert replacement 
at Llanybydder 

Environment New trash screen at 
Bishops Rd, Garnant 

Environment New trash screen at New 
school Rd, Garnant 

Environment Johnstown, Carmarthen 
Drainage project 

£372,300 Flood Prevention Grant 
2020/21 £65,700 £438,000

Environment Road Safety - Llanelli South 348,500 Road Safety Grant 2020/21 0 348,500 

Environment Road Safety - A476 Llanelli 
to Ffairfach 261,000 Road Safety Grant 2020/21 0 261,000 

Environment Cross Hands Electric 
Vehicle Charging Hub 370,000 

Low Emission Vehicle 
Transformation Fund 
Grant 2020/21

0 370,000 

Environment Environmental Growth - 
Purchase of Mower 33,660 Local Places for Nature 

Grant 2020/21 0 33,660 

Environment Greening the Public Estate 
– Purchase of Mower 42,200 Local Places for Nature 

Grant 2020/21 0 42,200 

Communities
Private Housing 
Improvements - Energy 
Efficiency Grants

245,600 ENABLE Grant 2020/21 0 245,600 

Chief Executive 
- Regeneration Llanelli Library Green Wall 96,600 Green Infrastructure Grant 0 96,600 

Chief Executive 
- Regeneration

Carregaman Car Park 
Enhancements 200,000 Green Infrastructure Grant 0 200,000 

County Wide Total 1,969,860  65,700 2,035,560 

Page 54



IMPLICATIONS
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report:
Signed:             C.Moore                                                      Director of Corporate Services  
Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets  

NONE NONE YES NONE  NONE NONE YES

Finance  
Increase the 2020/21 – 2024/25 capital programme by £2,035,560 as set out in this report.

Physical Assets  
The capital programme will have an impact on the physical assets of the Authority.

CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below
Signed:         C. Moore                                                         Director of Corporate Services                                             

1. Scrutiny Committee Relevant Scrutiny Committees will be consulted.
2.Local Member(s) N/A
3.Community / Town Council N/A
4.Relevant Partners N/A
5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations N/A
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:             
Title of Document File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection 

Capital Programme 
2020/25

Grant Award Letters 
from Welsh Government

County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP
01267 234567
Corporate Website

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 1ST JUNE 2020.
	6 COVID-19 ECONOMIC IMPACT AND RECOVERY.
	Report
	APPENDIX

	7 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 UPDATE.



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD

Monday, 29 June 2020

PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair);

Councillors: 
C.A. Campbell, G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, P. Hughes-Griffiths, D.M. Jenkins, 
L.M. Stephens and J. Tremlett;

The following Officers were in attendance:
W. Walters, Chief Executive;
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services;
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services;
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services;
R. Mullen, Director of Environment;
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration;
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law;
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance);
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager;
G. Morgan, Democratic Services Manager;
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.

Virtual Meeting:10.00 am - 10.40 am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P.M. Hughes.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. MINUTES - 1ST JUNE 2020

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Board held on the 1st June, 2020 be signed as a correct record

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

5. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members.

6. COVID-19 ECONOMIC IMPACT AND RECOVERY
The Executive Board considered a report which provided an assessment of the 
impact that Covid-19 was having on Carmarthenshire businesses and identified 
what was important to them in the short, medium and long-term, so that going 
forward the Authority could provide them with the assistance they most needed.

As a platform to the development and delivery of the County’s Economic Recovery 
Plan, an internal Business, Economy and Community recovery group had been 
established to coordinate development and delivery. That group had identified 



several draft potential action strands and proposals for further consideration. In 
order to move forward Carmarthenshire County Council was seeking to employ 
external economic advice to assist with bringing this information together and map 
out a plan for future projects and tasks in order to provide the right support for 
local businesses and communities. An overarching advisory group, comprising key 
private sector industry leaders, would be established to assist with the 
development and refinement of the draft plan and provide leadership through the 
current crisis. The group would set the vision and direction for recovery.
Members welcomed the strategy set out in the report and commented on the 
important contribution local procurement and buying local would make towards the 
recovery of the Carmarthenshire economy both in rural areas and the major towns.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to receive the report and approve the proposed 
draft recovery strategy.

7. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 UPDATE
The Executive Board considered a report which provided details of additions to the capital 
programme which had secured external funding since approval of the 2020/21 – 2024/25 
programme on 3rd March 2020.
The Board was advised that since the publication of the agenda the Authority had 
received an additional grant of £1.732m from Welsh Government for local sustainable 
transport measures in response to Covid-19. The purpose of the grant was to assist local 
authorities in undertaking works to ensure the continuation of social distancing measures. 
The package of schemes included the following:
Access to schools;
Reallocation of road space;
Public transport;
Public realm social distancing;
Parking;
Minor works;
Cycle friendly infrastructure;
Active travel measures in rural towns.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the capital programme update report be 
received and the amendments, including the receipt of the abovementioned 
additional grant, approved.

8. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business but took the 
opportunity to thank all staff for their continued efforts in helping to deal with issues 
arising from the current crisis and maintain front line services.
The Executive Board Member for Education and Children referred to the fact that 
some schools had reopened earlier in the day, albeit in a limited capacity due to 
social distancing measures, and paid tribute to all officers, head teachers, school 
staff and governing bodies who had worked hard to make this possible. He 
expressed the hope that detailed guidance would soon be received from Welsh 
Government with regard to arrangements for the next school year in September. 

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


